
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1557 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022 

 
BENEFITS OF PMEGP 

 
1557.   SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)    the details of the total number of men and women who are benefitted from Prime Minister’s 
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), State-wise;  
(b)   the details of the percentage of men and women entrepreneurs under PMEGP engaged in 
manufacturing and service sector, State-wise;  
(c)    the details of the number of SC, ST and PWD men and women benefited under PMEGP, 
State-wise; and  
(d)    the details of the steps taken by the Government to raise awareness about the programme 
among the women? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 
 
(a):    The State-wise details of the total number of men and women who have benefitted from 
PMEGP during the last three years is  attached at Annexure-I 
 
(b):     The State-wise details of the percentage of PMEGP units engaged in manufacturing and 
service sector including men and women enclosed at  Annexure-II 
 
(c):     The State-wise details of the number of SC, ST and PWD men and women benefited 
under PMEGP enclosed at Annexure-III. 
 
(d):      The following steps have been taken to raise awareness about the programme including 
women: 

i. Awareness camps, workshops and exhibitions at all levels are being organized to ensure 
greater participation of the applicants. 

ii. Webinars are being organized on various activities on every Sunday for setting up of micro 
enterprises for the awareness of youth and prospective entrepreneurs. 

iii. National Film Development Corporation (NFDC) has been engaged to produce 1 
documentary film of 15 minutes along with dubbing in 21 languages to promote its 
flagship scheme PMEGP. 

iv. Marketing and banking experts are being associated with KVIC to provide handholding to 
the prospective beneficiaries under PMEGP. 

v. A free two day Pre - Entrepreneurship Development Programme has been introduced for 
the prospective beneficiaries. 
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Annexure-I 
 

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 1557 for 
answer on 10.02.2022 
 

Annexure -I  

The State-wise details of the total number of men and women who are benefitted from 
PMEGP 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of the State  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Men  Women  Men  Women  Men  Women  

1 Chandigarh UT 15 13 6 8 4 6 
2 Delhi  78 54 52 41 41 33 
3 Haryana  1618 547 1437 592 1118 622 
4 Himachal Pradesh  871 528 779 447 777 431 
5 Jammu & Kashmir  5080 2449 3494 1861 5340 3235 
6 Ladakh (U.T.)  0 0 0 0 196 85 
7 Punjab 1098 703 1014 681 913 737 
8 Rajasthan  1835 524 2292 732 2109 663 
9 Chhatisgarh 2368 726 2140 670 1965 753 

10 Madhya Pradesh  1789 737 1548 627 3419 1435 
11 Uttarakhand  1682 499 1377 467 1698 551 
12 Uttar Pradesh  3811 1432 4544 1574 7217 2777 
13 Arunachal Pradesh  181 99 134 77 60 38 
14 Assam  2738 999 1789 798 1988 951 
15 Manipur 758 533 655 518 831 725 
16 Meghalaya  264 126 260 117 219 140 
17 Mizoram 581 542 371 389 393 417 
18 Nagaland 673 535 628 481 430 310 
19 Sikkim  28 27 50 29 33 24 
20 Tripura  931 248 744 219 618 224 
21 And. & Nic. Island  178 51 76 17 113 42 
22 Bihar 2442 861 1634 582 1527 665 
23 Jharkhand  1370 427 1093 451 1078 444 
24 Odisha  1885 1185 1563 1160 1852 1319 
25 West Bengal  1603 810 1311 911 1163 907 
26 Goa 48 30 54 36 40 18 
27 Gujarat 1118 2382 1264 2719 1013 1841 
28 Maharashtra  3677 1965 2770 1636 1925 1179 
29 Andhra Pradesh 1119 1101 1075 1113 821 856 
30 Karnataka  2571 1086 2530 1167 2945 1492 
31 Kerala 1434 1052 1435 1003 1436 953 
32 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 1 2 
33 Pondicherry 47 29 43 21 31 13 
34 Tamilnadu 2722 2463 2332 2841 2525 2663 
35 Telangana 1383 668 1439 735 1291 734 

  GRAND TOTAL  47996 25431 41933 24720 47130 27285 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-II 
 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 1557 for 
answer on 10.02.2022 
 

Annexure -II  

The State-wise details of the percentage of  PMEGP units  
engaged in Manufacturing and Service sector including Women 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of the State  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Manufacturing Service  Manufacturing Service  Manufacturing Service  
1 Chandigarh UT 35.71 64.29 14.29 85.71 65.26 34.74 
2 Delhi  30.30 69.70 29.03 70.97 82.56 17.44 
3 Haryana  53.95 46.05 53.38 46.62 92.47 7.53 
4 Himachal Pradesh  51.18 48.82 44.78 55.22 86.18 13.82 
5 Jammu & Kashmir  36.61 63.39 34.88 65.12 80.00 20.00 
6 Ladakh (U.T.)  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.11 9.89 
7 Punjab 51.19 48.81 46.55 53.45 56.76 43.24 
8 Rajasthan  56.76 43.24 52.18 47.82 93.15 6.85 
9 Chhatisgarh 40.30 59.70 37.44 62.56 90.40 9.60 

10 Madhya Pradesh  67.54 32.46 67.68 32.32 91.03 8.97 
11 Uttarakhand 41.68 58.32 43.11 56.89 91.13 8.87 
12 Uttar Pradesh  68.17 31.83 67.98 32.02 93.20 6.80 
13 Arunachal Pradesh  48.93 51.07 45.50 54.50 98.25 1.75 
14 Assam  47.79 52.21 45.54 54.46 90.82 9.18 
15 Manipur 58.40 41.60 55.33 44.67 89.19 10.81 
16 Meghalaya  51.54 48.46 48.28 51.72 79.63 20.37 
17 Mizoram 46.93 53.07 45.26 54.74 79.88 20.12 
18 Nagaland 61.67 38.33 62.58 37.42 87.17 12.83 
19 Sikkim  20.00 80.00 20.25 79.75 92.48 7.52 
20 Tripura  48.01 51.99 48.81 51.19 85.61 14.39 
21 And. & Nic. Island  4.80 95.20 4.30 95.70 87.82 12.18 
22 Bihar 63.97 36.03 66.34 33.66 80.14 19.86 
23 Jharkhand  54.70 45.30 53.63 46.37 88.90 11.10 
24 Odisha 55.67 44.33 54.90 45.10 88.87 11.13 
25 West Bengal  59.39 40.61 61.97 38.03 98.71 1.29 
26 Goa 35.90 64.10 32.22 67.78 59.11 40.89 
27 Gujarat 29.63 70.37 26.79 73.21 87.53 12.47 
28 Maharashtra  53.14 46.86 50.43 49.57 94.83 5.17 
29 Andhra Pradesh 57.79 42.21 58.04 41.96 90.88 9.12 
30 Karnataka  52.72 47.28 52.56 47.44 85.33 14.67 
31 Kerala 46.90 53.10 51.03 48.97 84.11 15.89 
32 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
33 Pondicherry 39.47 60.53 43.75 56.25 88.57 11.43 
34 Tamilnadu 59.58 40.42 64.06 35.94 88.69 11.31 
35 Telangana 47.39 52.61 45.12 54.88 97.73 2.27 

  GRAND TOTAL  51.61 48.39 51.42 48.58 84.78 15.22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Annexure-III 
 
 
Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 1557 for 
answer on 10.02.2022 
 
 

Annexure -III  

The State-wise the details of the number of SC, ST and PWD men and women benefited under PMEGP 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of the State  SC ST PWD Men & Women 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Chandigarh UT 6 2 1 0 - 0 13 0 0 
2 Delhi  16 15 7 0 - 1 1 1 0 
3 Haryana  439 409 296 0 - 3 14 10 13 
4 Himachal Pradesh  402 387 416 137 117 107 10 3 9 
5 Jammu & Kashmir  227 255 229 565 386 73 19 16 13 
6 Ladakh (U.T.)  0 0 1 0 0 271 0 0 0 
7 Punjab 525 569 418 1 3 1 18 18 16 
8 Rajasthan  250 340 266 222 266 227 18 15 10 
9 Chhatisgarh 329 302 286 338 323 273 18 16 8 

10 Madhya Pradesh  180 132 447 143 78 256 14 7 18 
11 Uttarakhand 385 307 399 62 52 56 13 12 9 
12 Uttar Pradesh  698 785 1109 8 18 27 45 51 60 
13 Arunachal Pradesh  1 1 0 277 158 89 0 0 0 
14 Assam  295 207 191 739 421 353 11 7 5 
15 Manipur 44 20 27 602 610 548 7 0 1 
16 Meghalaya  2 3 3 337 348 315 0 0 2 
17 Mizoram 2 3 3 1117 756 805 0 0 0 
18 Nagaland 4 7 1 1204 1102 739 0 3 2 
19 Sikkim  5 7 5 27 27 25 0 0 0 
20 Tripura  165 100 117 205 197 192 2 1 0 
21 And. & Nic. Island  0 - 0 18 2 5 4 1 1 
22 Bihar 343 206 198 68 51 61 26 18 10 
23 Jharkhand  170 107 99 160 149 130 13 12 9 
24 Odisha 394 277 313 151 122 115 37 29 42 
25 West Bengal  328 260 253 28 22 21 20 19 13 
26 Goa 3 5 0 3 2 4 0 1 0 
27 Gujarat 265 264 189 139 122 142 20 15 14 
28 Maharashtra  1151 842 502 183 112 98 53 34 23 
29 Andhra Pradesh 340 329 303 77 108 87 21 20 10 
30 Karnataka  683 630 808 204 169 188 41 45 39 
31 Kerala 226 164 152 26 12 6 10 15 16 
32 Lakshadweep 0   0 0   2 0 0 0 
33 Pondicherry 10 13 8 2 - 0 0 2 1 
34 Tamilnadu 532 508 534 74 20 42 40 30 34 
35 Telangana 262 303 328 189 268 235 20 13 22 

  GRAND TOTAL  8682 7759 7909 7306 6021 5497 508 414 400 

 
 
 




